months ended June 30, 2013 was due to increasing risk-free interest rates and wider credit spreads.

The Property-Liability investment portfolio decreased to $37.51 billion as of June 30, 2013, from $38.22 billion as of December 31, 2012,
primarily due to dividends paid by Allstate Insurance Company (�AIC�) to The Allstate Corporation (the �Corporation�) and lower fixed income
valuations, partially offset by positive operating cash flows.

The Allstate Financial investment portfolio decreased to $52.58 billion as of June 30, 2013, from $57.00 billion as of December 31, 2012,
primarily due to net reductions in contractholder funds of $2.96 billion and lower fixed income valuations.

78

Edgar Filing: ALLSTATE CORP - Form 10-Q

142

The Corporate and Other investment portfolio increased to $2.22 billion as of June 30, 2013, from $2.06 billion as of December 31, 2012,
primarily due to the proceeds from the issuance of debt and preferred stock, and dividends paid by AIC to the Corporation, partially offset by
payments for the debt tender offer, common share repurchases and dividends paid to common shareholders.

Fixed income securities by type are listed in the following table.

($ in millions)
Fair value as of
June 30, 2013

Percent to
total

investments
Fair value as of

December 31, 2012

Percent to
total

investments
U.S. government and agencies $ 3,204 3.5% $ 4,713 4.9%
Municipal 10,716 11.6 13,069 13.5
Corporate 47,616 51.6 48,537 49.9
Foreign government 2,224 2.4 2,517 2.6
ABS 3,476 3.8 3,624 3.7
RMBS 2,485 2.7 3,032 3.1
CMBS 1,291 1.4 1,498 1.5
Redeemable preferred stock 27 -- 27 --
Total fixed income securities $ 71,039 77.0% $ 77,017 79.2%

As of June 30, 2013, 90.8% of the consolidated fixed income securities portfolio was rated investment grade, which is defined as a security
having a rating of Aaa, Aa, A or Baa from Moody�s, a rating of AAA, AA, A or BBB from Standard & Poor�s (�S&P�), Fitch, Dominion, Kroll or
Realpoint, a rating of aaa, aa, a or bbb from A.M. Best, or a comparable internal rating if an externally provided rating is not available.  All of
our fixed income securities are rated by third party credit rating agencies, the National Association of Insurance Commissioners, and/or are
internally rated.  Our initial investment decisions and ongoing monitoring procedures for fixed income securities are based on a thorough due